1993-94 SESSION » Appointments ... Appt
RECORDS

> Cfearingﬁouse Rules ... CRule
\,\. KK

» Committee Hearings ... CH
Committee Name: > .k . b

Joint Committee on
Finance (JC-Fi)

» Committee CR&;vorts ... CR
> % %

» ‘Executive Sessions ... ‘ES
> £

> Qrﬂearing Records ... HR
» ¥ %

» Miscellaneous ... ‘Misc
Sample: > ofihr]C-Fi_Misc_pto4
3

Record of Comm. Proceedings ... RCP
» 05hrAC-EdR_RCP_pt0la

»  O5hrAC-EdR_RCP_ptOib

» OShrAC-EdR_RCP_pt(2

> Record qf Comm. ?roceedi’ngs ... RCP
} S




State of Wisconsin
SENATE CHAIR _, ASSEMBLY CHAIR

JOE LEEAN BARBARA J. LINTON
Room 119 South, State Capitol Room 127 South, State Capitol
P.0O. Box 7882 P.0O. Box 8952

Madison, WI 53708-8952

Madison, WI 53707-7882
Phone: 266-7680

Phone: 266-0751

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

December 15, 1993

Secretary James R. Klauser
Department of Administration

101 East Wilson Street, 10th Floor
Madison, WI 53702

Dear Secretary Klauser:

On November 29, 1993, your letter approving a request from the Wisconsin Housing
and Economic Development Authority under s. 234.93(3) of the statutes to increase the
loan guarantee authority for the tourism and target area loan guarantee programs was
provided to the Joint Committee on Finance for its approval.

The Co-Chairs have decided that this item should receive further review by the
Committee and therefore we will schedule a meeting of the Committee to consider these
proposed increases,

Sincerely,

BARBARA J. LINTON
Assembly Chair

/

JOE LEEAN
Senate Chair

JL/BJL/ns

cc: Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Bob Lang



SENATE CHAIR ASSEMBLY CHAIR

JOE LEEAN BARBARA J. LINTGON
Room 119 South, State Capitol Room 127 South, State Capitol
P.G. Box 7882 P.3. Box 8952

Madison, WI 53708-8952

Madison, WI 53707-75882
Phone: 266-7690

Phone: 266-0751

I'TTEE ON FINANCE

November 29, 1993

Secretary James R. Klauser
Department of Administration
101 Fast Wilson Street

10th Floor

Madison WI 523707

Dear Secretary Klauser,

Your letter of November 22, 1993 regarding the approval of the
Wisconsin Housing and Econom1c Development Authority request to
increase loan guarantee authority in two programs has just now come
to ocur attentiocn.

Due to the discrepancy in dates between November 22, the date vou
issued the letter and November 29, the date on which we received
the request, the fourteen working day waiting period will begin
today, November 29. Subsequently, if no obiection is raised, the
request would receive approval effective December 16, i9Q3

fg{f;//h
BARBARA J . f\fTON“”
enate Chair Agssembly Chair

JL:BJL:ins

cc:  Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Bob Lang, LFB



Orgabaugn Tommy . Thompaoen Wayne H. Peiars
chor L3OYernnr Chairrran

November 22, 1593

The Honorable Joe Leean
Wisconsin State Senate
Room 138 South State Capito
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

Re: WHEDA Target Area and Tourism Funds

Dear Senator Leean:

Immediately following the Finance Committee hearing on October 6, WHEDA and Representative Jim
Holperin put In a drafting request for a bill to increase the loan guarantee limits on the Target Area and
Tourism Funds by $3 million and $2 million, respectively. | am advised by Representative Holparin's
office that the bill is not yet out of drafiing.

Of greatest concern to WHEDA is the Target Area Fund that was shut down following the October 6
hearing. Due to the suspension of the program, WHEDA was not able to consider fifieen pending
applications. We anticipate the Tourism Fund will run out of resources early in 1994,

The Governor and WHEDA Board view the renewal of the Target Area and Tourism Funds as critical for
the benefit of those businesses awaiting their use for expansion. Therefors, the Authority has again
fnllowed the procedures outlined in the statutes by seeking administrative increases in the Funds. A
letter was sent to Secretary Klauser on November B seeking his approval of the increases.

It is my hope the Legislature does not again object to these proposed increases. The Target Area and
Tourism Funds have been responsible for the creation or retention of more than 700 jobs for Wisconsin
workers, and investments in small businesses totaling more than $10 million. Should these proposed
increases be made effective, we anticipate these program will produce from $3 million and $4 million of
investment in the first six months of 1994 alone.

I would be pleased to answer any queétions you may have about these programs. Thank you for your
inferest in this matter.

Sincerely, )
4‘/;} /ffy ;‘JX
{ s 7 4 F !
~4 o py
et Leik S il fa 8 a0
Richard J. Leﬁgabaugh s o1
Executive Director - v

cc: Governor Tommy G. Thompson

1 Bouth Pinckney Streat, Sulls 505 ¢ Pog Office Box 1728 = Madison, Wisconsin B3707-1728 (808} 266-7884
110 East Main Sireet, Suite 500 =+ Madison, Wisconsin %S?f}:% e (G508 267-5144
215 Wast Gaiena Coud, Fourth Fiogr ¢ Rilwaukes, Wisconsin 53212 = (414 2274003



Mailing address:
Post Office Box 7364
Madison, Wi 53707-7864

STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

Tommy G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR

Jamigs R KLAUSER
SECRETARY

November 22, 1993

Senator Joseph Leean
Room 115 Scguth

State Capitol
Madison WI 53702

Representative Barbara Linton
Room 127 South

State Capitol

Madison WI 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton,

This is to inform you that I have approved a Wisconsin Housing and
Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) request to increase loan
guarantee authority in two programs which operate under the
Wisconsin Development Reserve Fund (WDRF).

This 1is a reasonable request which seeks to maximize the programs’
effectiveness by increasing their loan guarantee authority to
levels commensurate with their actual demand. I have therefore
approved increases in loan guarantee authority of $3 million for
the Target Area Fund and $2 million for the Tourism Fund. WHEDA is
not reguesting new funding be appropriated for this purpose because
excess capacity already exists within the WDRF.

Under s. 234.83 (3}, the Joint Committee on Finance has fourteen
(1l4) working days within which it may object to this action. I

have attached a copy of a letter sent to WHEDA that explains the
Committee's fourteen day review process. The authority is aware
that the transfer cannot take place until the review is complete.

Please inform me of your decision on this matter at your earliest
convenience. WHEDA has already run out of loan guarantee authority
in the Target Area Fund and may need to suspend the Tourism Fund in
the near future.

Sincerely,

James R. Klauser
Secretary

cc: Members, Joint Committee on Finance Beb Lang, LFB



Mailing address:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, Wi 53707-7864

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

ToMMY G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR

JaMEs R, KLAUSER
SECRETARY

November 22, 1993

Mr. Richard Longabaugh

Executive Director

Wisconsin Housing and Eccnomic Development Authority
1 Scuth Pinckney Street

Suite 500

Madison WI 53703

Dear Mr. Longabaugh,

I have approved your regquest to increase loan guarantee authority for
the Business Improvement Loan Guarantee Program {Tourism Fund) and
the Targeted Development Loan Guarantee Program (Target Area Fund).

I agree with your goal of maximizing the effectiveness of these
programs by assigning loan guarantee levels which are commensurate to
the level of actual demand on the programs.

I am therefore authorizing an increase in loan guarantee authority
from $5 million to $8 million for the Target Area Fund. I am also
authorizing an increase in loan guarantee authority from $5 million
to 87 million for the Tourism Fund.

Please be advised that under s. 234.93 (3} the Joint Committee on
Finance has fourteen (14} working days within which they may object
to this authorization. If the Committee does not object within that
time frame, then the increases may be made. If an objection is
ralsed, the Committee will schedule a meeting to discuss and act on
the loan guarantee request.

Thank you for your efforts to make WHEDA's programs as effective as
possikle.

Sincerely,

James R, Klauser
secretary

c¢:  Senator Joseph Leean
Representative Barbara Linton
Members, Joint Committee on Finance Bob Lang, LFRB



WISCONSIN DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND

November 2, 1993

Pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes s. 234.93 (3)(a), the Wisconsin Housing and Economic
Development Authority (the "Authority”) is submitting this report in conjunction with its request

to increase the loan guarantee amounts in

the statutes require:

the Target Area and Tourism Funds. Specifically

"Included with its request, the authority shall provide to the secretary a
projection, for the next June 30, that compares the amounts required on that
date to pay outstanding claims and to fund guarantees under all of the
programs guaranteed by funds from the Wisconsin deveiopment reserve fund,
and the balance remaining in the Wisconsin development reserve fund on that
date after deducting such amounts, if the increase is approved, with such
amounts and the balance remaining, if the increase is not approved.”

PROJECTED OUTSTANDING GUARANTEES

at June 30, 1994

Program Name

With Projected Increases

Without Projected Increases

Agribusiness Fund $4,000,550 $4,000,550
Contract Fund $189,040 $189,040
CROP $27,000,000 $27,000,000
Drought $80,000 $80,000
NonPoint Source Pollution $125,000 $125,000
Recyciing Fund $1,666,156 $1,666,156
Taliesin $7.200,000 $7,200,000
Target Area Fund $4,891,864 $7,891,864
Tourism Fund $4,366,859 $4.,606,475
TOTAL $49,519,468 $52,759,085

Note: The reader should recognize that the projected outstanding guarantee amounts
assume that loans and guarantees are amortizing over time.

There is no real change to the Wisconsin Development Reserve Fund (the "Fund”) on
June 30, 1994 as a result of the requested increases except for. the increase in outstanding
guarantees. The Fund balance at June 30, 1994 is projected as follows:

Fund Balance @ 09/30/93

Plus: Projected Interest Income

Less: Projected G&A

Projected Interest Subsidies

TOTAL Fund Balance

[ciwpfilesincrgle]

$16,819,109
731,631
(952,363)

{569.489)

$16,028. 878




WHEDA Guarantee Loan Funds

As of November 1, 1993

Current Guarantee Authority

Appiications

Pending Review

$o

Guarantee
Authority used $3,318,050 $690,892 $4,994,.315 $3,572,971 $1,812,125
Total Guarantee
Authority $10,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 | $10,000,000

$0

$591,000

$750,000

Applications
Pending Review

$245,000

$0

$0

Guarantee
Authority used $3,318,050 $630,892 $4,884,315 $3,872,971 $1,812,125
Total Guarantee
Authority $10,000,000 $5,000,000 $8,000,000 $7.000,000 | $10,000,000

$591,600

§750,000

{sAshareded\generalrealioc]



November 29, 1893

Secretary James R. Klauser
Department of Administration
101 East Wilson Street

16th Fioor

Macdiison WI 53707

Dear Secretary Klauser,

Your letter of November 22, 1993 regarding the approval of the
Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority request to
increase loan guarantee authority in two programs has just now come
to our attention.

Due to the discrepancy in dates between November 22, the date you
issued the letter and November 29, the date on which we received
the regquest, the fourteen working day waiting period will begin
today, November 29. Subsequently, if no objection is raised, the
request would receive approval effective December 16, 1993.

Sincerely,

JOE LEEAN BARBARA J. LINTON
Senate Chair Assembly Chair
JL: BJL:ns

coe Members, Joint Committee on Finance

Bob Lang, LFB



December 3, 1993

TO: Members
Ioint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

SUBJECT: WHEDA Request to Increase Tourism and Target Area Loan Guarantee
Authority Amounts

The Committee has received a letter, dated November 22, 1993, from DOA Secretary
James Klauser requesting the approval by the Committee of a request from the Wisconsin
Housing and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) to increase the maximum amount of
loans that may be guaranteed by WHEDA. Secretary Klauser indicated that he has approved a
request from WHEDA to increase: (1) from $5 million to $7 million the total amount of loans
that may be guaranteed under the tourism loan guarantee program; (2) from $5 million to $8
million the total amount of loans that may be guaranteed under the target area loan guarantee
program.

In its request, WHEDA indicates that it has already issued loan guarantees using all of the
currently available $5 million amount under the target area program and that as of November 8.
1993, had about $1 million in loan guarantee authority unused under the tourism program.

This request is similar, but not identical to, an earlier request from WHEDA that was
considered by the Committee at its October 6, 1993, meeting under s. 13.10. A brief review of
the Committee’s previous action is provided below.

The specific request that was previously received by the Committee from WHEDA was
as follows: to "transfer” principal loan guaraniee amounts between four of its loan guarantee
programs: the Small Business Loan Guarantee Program (contract loans); the Business
Improvement Loan Guarantee Program {tourism loans); the Targeted Development Loan
Guarantee Program (target area ioans); and the Agricuitural Development Loan Guarantee
Program (agribusiness loans). As identified by WHEDA, the intended net result of that requested
action was to: (1) increase from $5 million to $7 miilion the maximum amount in total principal
loans that may be guaranteed under the tourism loan guarantee program; (2) increase from $5
million to $8& million the maximum guarantee authority for the tarpet area loan guarantee



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
December 3, 1993
Page 2

program: (3) decrease trom $10 million to $7 million the maximum amount in total principal
loans that may be guaranteed under the agribusiness loan guarantee program; and (4) decrease
from $3 million to $3 million the maximum guarantee authority for the contract loan guarantee
program.

The statutes {s. 234.93(3)(a}| provide authority for WHEDA to request permission from
the Secretary of the Departunent of Administration to increase the total principal amount of loans
it may guarantee under any of its loan guarantee programs. If the Secretary authorizes an
increase, the Committee Co-chairs have 14 working days after receiving notice of the Secretary’s
approval to schedule a meeting to review the request. If a meeting is scheduled, the proposed
increase may take effect only upon approval of the Committee. If no meeting is scheduled within
that period, the Authority may proceed with the proposed increase.

There was objection by the Committee to that original request from WHEDA that was
submitted to the Committee in August of 1993, Therefore, that request was scheduled for
consideration by the Committee at its quarterly s. 13.10 meeting in October of 1993.

When the Committee considered that request at its s. 13.10 meeting, two particular issues
were discussed in the course of the Committee taking action on the item. The first issue
reviewed was whether Committee had the statutory authority to in effect decrease loan guarantee
amounts by the transfer of loan guarantee authority requested by WHEDA. There was no
question that the Committee had the authority to increase the maximum loan guarantee amounts
specified in the statutes. However, there was question whether the Commitee could decrease
the statutory level of total loan guarantee authority since the statute specifically mentons only
increases in authority.

The second issue considered by the Commirtee was more of a procedural question. [t was
noted that WHEDA had known about the potential problem since at least April of 1993 but had
not contacted the Committee concerning possible statutory modification of the loan guarantee
maximums. Further, it was pointed out that since the Legislature was currently then in session,
it might be preferable to effectuate the increases and decreases requested by WHEDA through
the consideration of legislation in the October floor period.

The action of the Committee on the request was "to table WHEDA's request 1o transfer
maximum loan guarantee authority between its target area, agribusiness, contract and tourism loan
guarantee funds and to the direct the administration to submit draft legisiation to statutorily
change the current loan guarantee maximums for these four programs and to make any other
statutory medifications in this area which the administration believes is needed.”



Members, Joint Committee on Finance
December 3, 1693
Page 3

The October floor period concluded without any legisiation being introduced to change the
statutory loan guarantee authority amounts. On November 8, 1993, WHEDA initiated a new
request to the Secretary Klauser which dealt only with the proposed increases in loan guarantee
authority for the tourism and target area loan guarantee programs. That is the substance of the
request which has been presented to the Committee in the November 22, 1993, letter from
Secretary Klauser.

Based on the date this request was received by the Co-chairs, the Co-chairs have until
December 17, 1993, to schedule a meeting to review this request. As noted above, if a meeting
of the Committee is not scheduled by that date. WHEDA is authorized to proceed with the
proposed increases.

The Committee may also wish to note that the governing statute relating to authorizing
increases such as those currentdy requested by WHEDA was modified by Act 16 to include the
following new requirement: "Included with its request [for an increase in loan guarantee
authority], the authority shall provide to the secretary [of DOA] a projection, for the next June
30, that compares the amounts required on that date to pay outstanding claims and to fund
guarantees under all of the programs guaranteed by funds from the Wisconsin development
reserve fund, and the balance remaining in the Wisconsin development reserve fund on that date
after deducting such amounts, if the increase is approved, with such amounts and the balance
remaining, if the increase is not approved.” This language was not in effect when WHEDA’s
previous request was originally made. but does apply to the current request pending before the
Committee.

A copy of the request submittal letter from the Executive Director of WHEDA and the
approvai letters from the Secretary of DOA are attached.
Prepared by: Terry Rhodes

Attachments



Maling address:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W1 33707.7864

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENTCF ; THON
[01 Sast Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsia

Toay G THOMPSON
GCOVERNGR
JAMES R KLAUSER
SECRETARY
e —
Novamber 2Z, 1823
Senator Joseph Leean
Room 115 Sguth
State Capltol
Madison WI 33732
Representative Barbara Linion

-y

Rooem 127 3cuth
State Capitol
Madison WI 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton,

This is tc inform you that I have approved a Wisconsin Housing and
Eccononic Developmeﬁh Authority (WHEDA) request to increase loan
guarantee authority in two programs which operate under the
Wisconsin Develcopment Reserve Fund (WDRF).

This is a reasonable request which seeks to maximize the programs’
effectiveness by increasing thelr loan guarantee authority to
levels commensurate with their actual demand. I have therefora
approved increases in lcocan guarantee authority of $3 million for
the Targer Area Fund and $2 million for the Tourism Fund. WHEDA is
not requesting new funding be appropriated for this purpose becausa
excess capacity already exists within the WDRE.

Under s. 234.9%3 (3), the Joint Committee on Finance has fourteen
(14) working days w”,“¢n which it may object to this actien. I

have attached a copy of a letter sent to WHEDA that exp ains the
Committee's fourteen day review process. The authority 1s aware

rhat the transfer cannot take place until the review is complete.

Please inform me of your decision on this matter at your earliest
convenience. WHEDA has already run out of loan guarantee authorlity
in the Target Area Fund and may need o suspend the Tourism rund in

the near future.

Sincerely,

c: Members, Joint Committee on Finance Beb Lang, LEB



Masling sddress:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W1 $3707-7864

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTVENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East Wilson Steet, Madison, Wisconsin

TomMy G. THOMPSON
CQOVERNCR

JAMES R, KLAUSER
SECRETARY

Mr. Richard Longabaugh

Txecutive Director

Wiscecnsin Housing and Zconomic Zevelopment Autnhority
I Seguth Pinckney Street

Suize 3320

Madiscn WI 83703

Dear Mr. Lcngabaugh,

I have approved your reguest toc increase loan guarantee authority for
the Business Improvement Loan Guarantee Program (Tourism Fund) and
the Targeted Development Loan Guarantee Program (Target Area Fund) .

I agree with your goal of maximizing the effectiveness of these
programs by assigning lcan guarantee levels which are commensurate to
the level of actual demand on the programs.

I am therefore authorizing an increase in loan guarantee authority

from $5 million to $8 million for the Target Area Fund. I am also

authorizing an increase in loan guarantee authority from $5 million
to $7 million for the Tcurism Fund.

Please be advised that under s. 234.%3 (2} the Jeoint Committee cn
Finance has fourteen (14) working days within which they may object
to this authorizaticn. If the Committes does not obliect within that
Ctime frame, then the increases may be made. If an objection is
raised, the Committee will schedule a meeting to discuss and act on
the loan guarantee reguest.

Thank yeu for your efforts to make WHEDA's programs as effective as

James R. Klauser
acretary

Senator Jeoseph Leean
Representative Barbara Li
Members, Joint Commitiee on Finance Bob Lang, LFB

{}
8]

i«..l
3
ct
)
]



WISCONSIN DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND

Novembper 2, 1883

mrsuant o Wisconsin Statutes s. 234.93 (3)(a), the Wisconsin Housing and Econcmic

Development Authority (the "Authority”)

is submitting this report in conjuncion with its request

's increase the loan guarantee amounts in the Target Area and Tourism Funds. Specificaily

the statutes require:

"included with its request. the authority shall provide to the secretary a
projection, for the next June 30, that compares the amounts required on that
date to pay outstanding daims and to fund guarantees under ail ¢f the
programs guaranteed by funds from the Wiscansin development reserve fund,
and the balance remaining in the Wisconsin develcpment reserve fund on that
date after deducting such amounts, if the increase is approved, with such
amounts and the balance remaining, if the increase is not approved.”

PROJECTED OUTSTANDING GUARANTEES

Program Name

at June 30, 1894

With Projected Increases

Without Projected Increases

$49,519,469

Agribusiness Fund $4,000,550 $4,000,550
Contract Fund $189,040 $189,040
CROP $27,000,000 $27,000,000
Drought $80,000 $80,000
NonPgint Scurce Pollution $125,000 $125,000
Recycling Fund $1,6686,156 $1,666,156
Taliesin $7,20¢,00¢C $7,200,000
Target Area Fund $4,891,864 $7,891,864
Tourism Fund 34,366,859 $4,606,475

$52,755,085

o
e

Note: The reader should recognize that the projected outstanding guarantee amounts
assume that lcans and guarantees are amortizing over time.

There is no real change to the Wisconsin Develepment Reserve Fund (the "Fund™) cn
June 30, 1994 as a result of the requested increases except for the increase in outstancing
guarantzes., The Fund baiance at June 30, 1994 is projected as follows:

Fund Balance @ 09/30/83
Plus:
Less: Frojected G&A

Projected Interest Subsidies

TOTAL Fund Balance

[crwpfilasinergta]

Projected Interest Income

$16,819,109
731,831
(952,363}

(569,499}
$18.028,878




WHEDA Guarantee Loan Funds

As of November 1, 1983

Current Guarantee Authority

Applications
Pending Review

$10.000.000

$5,00C.000

Guarantee
Autharity used $3,318,050 $680,892 £4,994,315 $£3,872,971 $1,812,125
Total Guarantee
£5.000,000

$5.000.000

$10.000.000

$750.000

Applications
Pending Review

Authority Avaliable

$0

Guarantee
Authority used $3,318,050 $690,892 $4.994,315 $3,372,871 $1.812,125
Totai Guarames
Authority $10,000,000 $5,000,000 $8.000.000 $7,000,000 | $10,000,000

$0 $551,0G0

§750,000

{s'sharedad\generalraaiioc]



WISCONSIN HOUSING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Tommy G Thompson Wayne R. Peters
Governor Chairman

Novernber 8, 1993

Secratary James R, Klauser

t of Administration
101 E. Wilson Street, 10th Fioor
Madison, Wi 53702

RE: Wisconsin Deveiopment Resarve Fyng -
Dear Secretary Klauser:

In & letter to YU, dated Aprif 29, 1993, the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development
Authority (“the Authority”) raquested g realiocation of guarantee authority among four of the
PrOgrams supportad by the Wisconsin Development Reserve Fungd. The request was made to
better utilize the funds available under these igan Quarantee programs and wouid have
transfarred $3 mitlion from the Agribusiness Fund o the Target Areg Fund and $2 mitlion from
the Contract Fung 1o the Tourism Fyng, WHEDA's 8quest was approved By your office and

to the Joint Finance Committee for thair fBview. On Octobar 5, 1993 the
Committee refusad to consider the Authority’s request and askad WHEDA to pursue separate
legisiation to accomplish the transfer of guarantee authortty.

Successful prog
WHEDA has 8pproved 83 projacts under the Tourism Fund and Currently has $1,027 029 of
guarantse authority availabig We anticipats an inerease in Tourism Fyng a ring the

1 South Pinckney Streer, Suite 500 » Pest Office Box 1728 Madisan, Wisconsin 537011728 » (80"
118 East Majn Streel, Sunte 500 » Madison, Wisconsin §3703 » (608) 2675144
218 Wast Galena Court. Founn Ficor « Mitwaukes, Wisconsin £3212 {414) 227.403¢



Secretary James R. Klauser
November 8, 1583
Page 2

At this time the Authority woulg like to modify and renew its request under s. 234.93 (3) of the
Wisconsin Statutes. In order to remain in compliance with this Statute which states, "The
Authority may request permission from the secretary of administration 1o increase the total
prncipal amounts of loans that it may guarantee under a program guaranteed by funds in the
Wisconsin development rsserve fund,* the Authority is requesting an increase in the principat
guarantse amount for the Business Improvement Loan Guarantee Program (Touriem Fund) 1o
$7.000,000 and the Targeted Development Loan Guarantee Program (Target Area Fund) 1o
$8,000,000, without decreasing guarantee authonity available under any of the other funds,
Both funds cumrently have principal guarantee authority of $5,000,000, The Authority will

Director of Economic Development, at 266-2184 with any questions you may have regarding
this request.

Sincerely,

Richard J. LoAgabaug /

Executive Director

Enclosures

¢ Governor Tommy G. Thompsen
David Lepak



WISCONSIN DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND
November 2, 1993

Pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes s. 234.83 (3)(a), the Wisconsin Housing and Economic
Cevelopment Authority (the "Authority”) is submitting this report in conjunction with its request
1o increase the ican guarantee amounts in the Target Area and Tourism Funds, Specifically
the statutas require:

and the balance remaining in the Wisconsin development reserve fund on that
date after deducting such amounts, Iif the increass is approved, with such
amounts and the balance remaining, i the increase is not approved.”

PROJECTED OUTSTANDING GUARANTEES
at June 30, 1994

' Program Name With Projected increases Wihthout Projected increases

Agribusiness Fund $4,000,550 $4,000,55¢

| contract Fund $189,040 $189,040
| cror $27,000,000 sar,ooo,ood
Pmugm $80,000 $80,000 |

NonPoint Source Pollution $125,000 $125,000

Recyeling Fund $1,666,156 $1,666,156

Taliesin $7,200,000 $7,200,000

Target Area Fund $4,891,864 ' $7.891,864
]

§ Tourism Fund $4,366,859 $4,606,475
E TOTAL $49,519,489 $562,759,085 !
projected outstanding guarantse amounts

Note: The reader should recognize that the
assume that loans and guarantees are amortizing over time.

There is no real change to the Wisconsin Development Reserve Fund {the "Fund"} on
June 30, 1994 as a result of the requestad increases except for the increase in outstanding
guarantees. The Fund balance at June 30, 1994 is projected as follows:

Fund Balance @ 08/30/83 $16,819,10¢
Plus; Projected interast income 731,631
Less: Projected G&A {952,3583)

Projacted Interest Subsidies {569.499)
TOTAL Fund Balance 16,028.878

fcm%‘wgu}



WHEDA Guarantee Loan Funds

As of November 1, 1883

Current Guarantee Authority

{sisharedad\generalealioc]



o pEREENS
P T

i3

TOMMY G, THOMPSON

L OVersGe
Stale of Wisconsin

December 17, 1993

The Honorable Senator Joe Leesan, Senate Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

Room 119 South, State Capitol

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, WI 537077882

The Honorable Representative Barbara J. Linton, Assembly Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

Room 127 South, State Capitol

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, WI 53707-7882

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

Section 119.80 (2) of the statutes, as amended by 1993 Act 16, requires the submission of
the attached joint expenditure proposal. This proposal is for the expenditure of funds in
the appropriation under §20.255 (2) (ec) during the 1994--95 school year.

The appropriation under §20.255 (2) {ec), Aid 1o Milwaukee Public Schools, was
established at $8& million for fiscal year 1994-95. The {unds are to be used to correct
the academic deficiencies of educationally and economically disadvantaged pupils and to
achieve a more effective and responsive educational program in the Milwaukee public
school district.

Approval of this plan by the Joint Committee on Finance is required prior to the
distribution of any funds in this appropriation under §20.255 (2) {ec) by the Department
of Public Instruction.

The proposed plan maintains the funding levels approved in 1993-94 under §119.80 (1) for
expenditures from this appropriation. The appropriation under §20.255 (2) (ec) was also
48 milfion in 1993-94.

The Milwaukee public school district has requested an increase of $620,000 (7.75%) in
1994-95 to reflect salary increases since 1992-93. We recommend that no increase be
provided as a part of this expenditure plan. There have been no changes in the condition
affecting this appropriation since the legislature approved the $8 million funding level in
1993 Act 16. However, this program will be reviewed during the 1995-97 budget
deliberations.

Room 115 Bast, State Capitol, P.O. Box 7863, Madison, Wisconsin 53707 « (6U8) 266-1212 « FAX (608) 267-8983



December 17, 1993
Page Two

As required, this plan has also been submitted to the chiel clerks of the Senate and
Assembly.

Sincerely,

State Superintendent

TGT/weelp



Desegregation Settlement Funded Programs

Administration Recommendation

Actual
Program - 1992-93
All-day kindergarten $5,000,000
(high scope curriculum)
First grade $955,000
(high scope curriculum) ‘
Day care kindergarien prograrms $910,900
Exiended day programs $430,000
Parent information centers $200,000
Aliernative education programs $304.100

Toal $8,000,000

Approved
1933-94

$5,090,000

$1,070,000

$510,000
$430,000

Proposed
©1994.95

$5,090,000

31,070,000

$910,000
3430,000

3
1%

20000
$8,000,000

I3
%2

—3500.000
38,000,000



State of Wisconsin \ BUILDING COMMISSION

Robert N Brandherm

Tommy G. Thompson
Secretary

Governor
101 E. WiLSON 87

P.0. BOX 7866

1954 MADHSON, WISCONSIN 53707

March 18,

Senator Joseph Leean, Senate Chair
Representative Barbara J. Linton, Assembly Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

113 South Capitol

Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

Re: Land Exchange
University of Wisconsin

Attached is a copy of a request by the University of Wisconsin
System that was approved by the State Building Commission at
their March 16, 1994 meeting. The approval grants the authority
to the University System to accept a gift of 137 acres from the
Nature Conservancy in the Chiwaukee Prairie in Kenosha County.
The approval also authorizes a trade with the State Lands
Commission so that the University secures ownership of the Pigeon
Lake Field Station land.

The final results of this authorization by the State Building
Commission, as well as prior action by the Department of Natural
Resources Board, will result in the University System owning the
Pigeon Lake Field Station, the Department of Natural Resources
owning the land gifted to the University at Chiwaukee Prairie and
the Lands Commission owning property formerly under the
jurisdiction of the Department of Natural Resources.

This request is forwarded to you since Wis. Stats. 13. 48 (14)
(d)(4) requires Joint Committee on Finance’s approval for any
transfers of surplus lands having a value of at least $20,000.

o

. AT T
s;négfélyéfff/ 7 )
o o e
/x‘,}f ,{fﬁ P e s

"Robert N. Brandherm
Secretary



1.

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

Agency Request for
State Building Commission Action

March 1994
Institution: The University of Wisconsin - System
Regquegt: Requests authority to accept a gift from The Nature Conservancy of

approximately 137 acres of land located in the Chiwaukee Prairie in Kenosha
County; and authority to exchange that land plus 97 additional acres of land
(total of approximately 234 acres) also located in the Chiwaukee Prairie,
for 86 acres of land located in Bayfield County owned by the state’s Board
of Commissioners of Public Lands and leased by the University for the UW-
River Falls Pigeon Lake Field Station.

d Sco ect:
t ecelved. gon Lake Field Statio
UW-River Falls has operated the 86-acre Pigeon Lake Field Station under
lease arrangements since 1959. Until 1989, the lease was between the

University and U.S., Forest Service. Ownership of the land was transferred
to the state Board of Commissioners of Public Lands in 1989. The cost of
this open-ended lease is $4,000 pPer year. The site is improved with
approximately 30 University-owned buildings.

In 1966, the Board of Regents acquired 0.46 of contiguous lake front
property on Pigeon Lake. A Pigeon Lake Field Station map is attached.

nd be exchanged: Chiwaukee Prairie

The Chiwaukee Prairie lies south of the city of Kenosha and extends
southward from Tobin Road (116th Street) to the Illinois state line, and
between the Chicago and Northwestern Rallway tracks and Lake Michigan. The
Chiwaukee Prairie is the largest unbroken sweep of prairie in the State.
All of the state-owned land within Prairie is dedicated as a State Natural
Area, which limits the ability to develop the land. Over the past 27 years,
the Board of Regents has been given 234 acres of land within the Chiwaukee
Prairie, including the 137-acre donation from The Nature Conservancy
included in this request. In each case, the gifts stipulated that the land
remain in its natural state. The University's holdings within the Prairie
are consldered part of UW-Parkside, and are used by that institution for
field trips associated with biology, botany and other courses. The
Department of Natural Resources owns approximately 312 acres in the
Chiwaukee Prairie. A map is attached showing University ownership within
the Prairie.



0 olect:

Historically, the costs of land acquisition for University purposes have
been paid for by GPR funds administered by the State Building Commission.
However, those funds have been extremely limited and/or non-existent for the
past few years. Therefore, the Building Commission has encouraged the sale
of surplus lands and the use of exchanges as means of meeting ownership
goals. This request represents an exchange of lands to meet the bas-
- interests of the state, and at no cost to any of the participants in the
transaction. University use of both properties will be unchanged as a
result of the proposed exchange.

In the 1930’'s, the Pigeon lLake site was established as a camp for the
Civilian Conservation Corps. It was taken over by the U.S. Forest Service
which rented out the Field Station to such groups as the Girl and Boy
Scouts, church groups, and other organizations. Accommodations were
somewhat primitive. The kitchen utilized a wood-burning stove and ont-time
ice box; cabins were unheated and without electricity. In 1959, the Board
of Regents began leasing the site and began a modernization program. During
the 1960's and 1970's several more cabins were built by students from UW-
Stout. The kitchen and mess hall were enlarged updated. Two classroom
buildings were constructed. Today, the Pigeon Lake Field Station comnsists
of 16 student cabins, five faculty and staff cabins, four comfort stations,
three classroom buildings, a mess hall, recreation/administration building
and maintenance buildings. The Field Station can accommodate about 130
students at a time. The facilities have a current value of approximately
$700,000, and a replacement value of approximately $1.1 million. The
property is operated by the University as a combined instructional/research
facility. Of particular significance is the Pigeon Lake Summer Session, a
joint enterprise of 14 campuses within the UW System. The Summer Session
features courses in art, biology, geography, zoclogy, education, literature,
philesophy, women's studies, recreation, physical education, and business.
Approximately 450 students attend these for-credit courses per year. There
are various non-credit programs offered before and after the summer session,
such as the week-long Science World program held each July, adult bike
classes held each spring and fall, and various elementary education
programs. In all, there about 2,000 non-credit users per year. The
University System expects the success of the Pigeon Lake Field Station to

continue.

The Wisconsin Board of Commissioners of Public Lands currently holds title
to the Pigeon Lake property. However, due to the instructional
mission/potential of the property, ownership of the Pigeon Lake property is
best vested with the University.

The university land within the Chiwaukee Prairie is assigned to UW-Parkside.
UW-Parkside makes occasional use of the Prairie for field trips associated
with biology, botany, and other courses. The Chiwaukee Prairie constitutes
land of statewide significance, as indicated by its designation as a State
Natural Area. The federal government, too, has recognized the value of this



-3

unique land. In 1974, the Chiwaukee Prairie was included in the Natural
Registry of Landmarks, a program which recognizes significant illustrations
of the natlon’s natural history. As previously stated, the Department of
Natural Resources owns a significant amount of land in the Chiwaukee
Prairie. Typically, ownership of state natural areas such as Chiwaukee
Prairie 1s vested in the Department of Natural Resources.

The Department of Natursl Resources and Board of Commissioners of Public
Lands have placed a value on the Pigeon Lake land of approximately $150,0600.
No appraisals have been done on the University’s Chiwaukee Prairie holdings.
Due to the larger acreage and urban location, it 1is assumed that the
Chiwaukee Prairie land would have a higher value. However, the gifts of
land in the Chiwaukee Prairie have carried the stipulation that the lands be
maintained in a natural state. That limitation would be transferred to any
future owners, and influence the sale value accordingly. Since this
transaction involves only state agencies, it is believed that the
procurement of formal appraisals would add an unwarranted expense to this
mutually-acceptable transaction. Further, the University System’s highest
priority land needs are located within main campus boundaries. Neither the
DNR nor the Board of Commissioners of Public Lands has funds that could be
used for those purposes.

An environmental audit was performed by the Nature Conservancy in July 1993
of the Chiwaukee Prairie property. The entire area of the Chiwaukee Prairie

site was assessed and no hazardous materials were found. A 1993
N environmental audit of Pigeon Lake Field Station found no hazardous
materials.

5. Previous Action:

None,
g:\planprop\deg\rvrfls . wpf:ljm




I T T T T T T

WISCONSIN ;
HNGES
T EXISTING UNNERST: BRIEIRT
7
PRODOSED NATRE TINIOF AL T
3 Ta T~ -
L CRMATE LAND TWNERS.® MO SCALE ii
—
£ il
A A ERSTY O NSLONSN - PARRSODE e
B £r PRA " CIWALZ DNG
T i : : o Lt i L WAL AT BRARE [ W S
iThe University of Wisconsin System = ELTEE
! pemon of Capital Budget ,
: i and Architectural /L lnu;nggnlr;ncu By - —— — . .
: 1M Mo Streat, P 0. Box .
l.dl.-oa.w'::cannn X704 TAL ) 8082834400 i W’! o
. ; ettt ¥, CAD




=

LEQEND:

GRAVEL ROADWAYS T—

EXIST, BULDNGS

PROFERTY LINE

FROFERTY NE

B EVIAT ]
COMFGRT HTATION
LOTTAGES
CARETAKER © CABIN
CLASSROOM BULDNG
SHOPF + STORAGE

EOOOO
Wit

@

el
zo

T
LOCATION ™MAP ‘%’

_,_,——"";GT;'?*—‘*/

PROPERTY §ME

C-34 @ &

Ll

74 %
LDRARY /5L -0 ﬁ

|

o o528
G-38 G-32 L-30
WATER TOWER
B'a zgwm

VA
cimme20 /

\

3

MEes
MALL  Lrd

»

FROPERTY LN

<

PFROPERTY LN

'|The University of Wisconsin System

| Division of Cepitat Budget

| and Architectural/Engineering Services
1830 Menoroe Street, P.O. Box 8010
FAX § 608-263-4400

| Mndison, Wisconsin 53708

OF WISCONSIN — SYSTEM

PROJECT MO,

FPIOGEDON LAKE BASE MaP

B E P IGER1L WS

e 02/15/54

DESCRIFNON

PLOT SCMLE ] =

ORAWN BT RT

FEVERONS

CHECKED &[] JEG




JAN 25 1994

Mailing address:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W1 53707-7864

Srate OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin
Tormmy G. TaHOMPSON

GOVERNDR

James R Kiavser

SECRETARY

January 21, 1994

The Honorable Joseph Leean, Co-Chair
The Honorable Barbara F. Linton, Co~-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

115 South, State Capitol

Madison, W1 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

This report is required by sec. 18.16(7), Stats., and specifies the reason for not complying with
subsections (2) to (5) of the same section for a specific issuance of debt. On January 19, 1994 the
Building Commission awarded the sale of $20,000,000 State of Wisconsin General Obligation
Bonds of 1994, Series 1. This was a private sale of bonds to the Clean Water Fund pursuant to
18.06 (9) of the statutes.

Since the bonds were sold at private sale directly to the Clean Water Fund, and without the
participation of underwriters, compliance with subsections (2) to (5) of 5. 18.16 1s not relevant.
The bonds will be held by the Clean Water Fund as investments.

For the Clean Water Fund Revenue Bonds of 1993, Series 1 & 2, the managing underwriting
group included two minority firms, M.R. Beal and Company and Reinoso and Company, and the
selling group included six MBE firms. Minority participation in that sale amounted to 14.286
percent of the issue. Actual bonds sold to MBE firms equal 11.158 percent.

Sincere‘hg\

)
James R. Klauser
Secretary

c¢: Members, Joint Committee on Finance



Mailing address:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W 33707-786¢

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin
TomuMy G. THOMPSON

GOVERNOR

JAMES R, KLAUSER

SECRETARY

December 3, 1993

The Honorable Joseph Leean, Co-Chair
The Honorable Barbara Linton, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

Reom 113 South, State Capitol

Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

Enclosed please find my letter to Secretary Whitburn of the
Department of Health and Social Services (DESS) approving his
proposal to settle an audit disallowance resulting from improper
claims for federal fimancial participation for nurse aide training
and competency evaluation programs.

DHSS has been notified that the final settlement amount, following
an appeal of the original audit finding, is $287,408. I have
approved payment of that amount from the $§287,400 in excess federal
funds previously approved as a set-aside for this purpose as
reported to the Joint Committee on Finance in May, 1993,

This correspondence is being forwarded to your attention in
accordance with s.16.544 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Sincerely,

e .
/ Jameg R. Klauser
{ Secréﬁary

\\M._/

Enclosure

cee Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Gerald Whitburn, DHSS
Henry Dudek, DOA



Mailing address:
Past Office Box 7864
Madison, WI 53707-7864

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East Wiison Street, Madison, Wisconsin

ToMMY G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR
JAMES R, KLAUSER
SECRETARY

December 3, 1893

Gerald Whitburn, Secretary

Department of Health and Social Services
1 West Wilson Street

Post Office Box 7850

Madison, WI 53707-7850

Dear Secretary Whithurn:

Thank you for your letter regarding your proposed resolution of the
disallowance resulting from the improper claims for federal
financial participation for the nurse aide training and competency
evaluation program. I understand that, following your appeal on
this decision, the final settlement amount is $287,408 and that you
plan to pay this settlement using the $287,408 in excess federal
funds set aside for this purpose in May, 1993. I approve your plan
to settle this disallowance in this way.

Siﬁgiieiy,
Y

Jamés Ry Klauser
Sec;eta




